



DELHI INDIRA GANDHI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED



21 October, 2022

Addendum No. 3 to Delhi International Airport Limited's Request for Qualification ("RFQ") dated 09th August, 2022 for GMR Aerocity Hospital Project at Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi.

Pursuant to Clause 5.12 of the RFQ, DIAL hereby amends the RFQ, as set out below:

Sr. No.	Document	Clause	Existing Provision	Amended and Revised Provision
1	RFQ	Abbreviations/ Definitions	"Funds" shall mean private equity funds, real estate investment trusts, venture capital funds or any Qualified Institutional Buyer as defined in the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 or any entity, whether or not financially regulated in India, involved in the business of banking, insurance, lending or otherwise financing projects.	"Funds" shall mean private equity funds, real estate investment trusts, venture capital funds or any Qualified Institutional Buyer as defined in the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 or any entity, whether or not financially regulated in India, involved in the business of banking, insurance, lending or otherwise financing projects and shall include an Entity which manages such funds or trusts.
2	RFQ	Abbreviations/ Definitions	No Provision	"Net Worth" means the aggregate value of the subscribed and paid-up share capital on a fully diluted basis of the entity plus its free reserves excluding revaluation reserves, less accumulated losses, intangible assets and miscellaneous expenditure not written off. Provided that in case of Limited liability partnerships or partnerships, Net Worth shall mean the paid-up capital of such entity plus its free reserves excluding revaluation reserves, less accumulated losses, intangible assets, and miscellaneous expenditure not written off.

3	RFQ	Section III: Clause 5.4.3	<p>Bed Capacity Criteria</p> <p>The Applicant itself or through its Affiliate must as on the date of submission of the Application, be the majority owner and/or operator and/or developer of at least 1 multi-specialty hospital in India with a capacity of minimum 300 multi-specialty census beds (at a single unit), or at least 1 multi-specialty hospital outside India with a capacity of minimum 100 multi-specialty census beds (at a single unit), offering at least any three of the following four specialties – (i) cardiology, (ii) cardiothoracic surgery, (iii) neurosurgery and (iv) oncology, which is duly certified by a statutory auditor/chartered accountant in practice in case of Entity other than Funds and duly certified by a statutory auditor/ chartered accountant in practice/ Key Management Personnel in case of Funds, according to the format provided in Annexure D or equivalent as acceptable to DIAL.</p>	<p>Bed Capacity Criteria</p> <p>The Applicant itself or through its Affiliate must as on the date of submission of the Application, be the majority owner and/or operator and/or developer of at least 1 multi-specialty hospital in India with a capacity of minimum 300 multi-specialty census beds (at a single unit), or at least 1 multi-specialty hospital outside India with a capacity of minimum 100 multi-specialty census beds (at a single unit), offering at least any three of the following four specialties – (i) cardiology, (ii) cardiothoracic surgery, (iii) neurosurgery and (iv) oncology, which is duly certified by a statutory auditor/chartered accountant in practice/Key Management Personnel, according to the format provided in Annexure D or equivalent as acceptable to DIAL.</p>
4	RFQ	Section III: Clause 5.5. (c)	<p>A certificate from the statutory auditor/ chartered accountant in practice/ Key Management Personnel (in case of Funds), by the Applicant substantially in the format set out in Annexure D or equivalent as acceptable by DIAL, certifying its Technical Qualification in accordance with the RFQ, along with copies of JCI certification or such accreditation, as acceptable by DIAL.</p>	<p>A certificate from the statutory auditor/ chartered accountant in practice/ Key Management Personnel, by the Applicant substantially in the format set out in Annexure D or equivalent as acceptable by DIAL, certifying its Technical Qualification in accordance with the RFQ, along with copies of JCI certification or such accreditation, as acceptable by DIAL.</p>

5	RFQ	Section III: Clause 5.5. (f)	Notarised Power of Attorney for signing the Application, as per the prescribed format set out in Annexure G .	Original board resolution for authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of Applicant; or authority letter authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of Applicant along with board resolution authorizing the person to sign the authority letter on behalf of the Applicant; or the notarised Power of Attorney authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of the Applicant, as per the prescribed format set out in Annexure G , along with board resolution authorizing a person to sign power of attorney on behalf of the Applicant.
6	RFQ	Section III: Clause 5.13.2.(b)	The Applicant shall prepare one original set of the documents comprising the Application (together with originals/ copies of documents required to be submitted along therewith pursuant to this RFQ). The Applicants shall submit the Application in a sealed envelope along with an original power of attorney from the authorized representative at the address mentioned in Clause 4.2 and along with all documents as provided in this RFQ. The hard copy shall reach the address mentioned in Clause 4.2 within Application Due Date as provided in clause 4.1. Any document received afterwards will not be accepted. If the hard copies of such technical documents are not received for any Applicant, their Application will not be considered responsive and shall be rejected. DIAL reserves the right to reject the Application submitted by an Applicant, if the hard copies do not correspond with the documents submitted/uploaded by such Applicant in the e-format. The envelope containing the hard copy of the technical	The Applicant shall prepare one original set of the documents comprising the Application (together with originals/ copies of documents required to be submitted along therewith pursuant to this RFQ). The Applicants shall submit the Application in a sealed envelope along with an original board resolution authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of Applicant or authority letter authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of Applicant along with board resolution authorizing the person to sign the authority letter on behalf of the Applicant or the power of attorney authorizing a person to sign the Application on behalf of Applicant along with board resolution authorizing a person to sign the power of attorney on behalf of the Applicant, at the address mentioned in Clause 4.2 and along with all documents as provided in this RFQ. The hard copy shall reach the address mentioned in Clause 4.2 within Application Due Date as provided in clause 4.1. Any document received afterwards will not be accepted. If the hard copies of such technical documents are not received for any Applicant, their Application will not be considered responsive and shall be rejected. DIAL reserves the right to reject the Application submitted by an Applicant, if the

			<p>documents shall clearly bear the following identification:</p> <p>“Request for Qualification for “GMR AEROCITY HOSPITAL PROJECT”</p> <p>The Applications should be submitted before 17:00 hours IST on the Application Due Date in the manner and form prescribed and detailed in this RFQ.</p>	<p>hard copies do not correspond with the documents submitted/uploaded by such Applicant in the e-format. The envelope containing the hard copy of the technical documents shall clearly bear the following identification:</p> <p>“Request for Qualification for “GMR AEROCITY HOSPITAL PROJECT”</p> <p>The Applications should be submitted before 17:00 hours IST on the Application Due Date in the manner and form prescribed and detailed in this RFQ.</p>
7	RFQ	Annexure D: Certificate Regarding Technical Qualification	Annexure D: Certificate Regarding Technical Qualification	Please refer updated Annexure D: Certificate Regarding Technical Qualification, as part of RFQ uploaded in the New Delhi Airport website, i.e., www.newdelhiairport.in .
8	RFQ	Annexure E: Certificate Regarding Financial Qualification	Annexure E: Certificate Regarding Financial Qualification	Please refer updated Annexure E: Certificate Regarding Financial Qualification, as part of RFQ uploaded at the New Delhi Airport website, i.e., www.newdelhiairport.in .
9	RFQ	Annexure F: Certificate from the statutory auditor/chartered accountant in practice/ key management personnel evidencing relationship of affiliate	Annexure F: Certificate from the statutory auditor/chartered accountant in practice/ Key Management Personnel evidencing relationship of Affiliate	Please refer updated Annexure F: Certificate from the statutory auditor/chartered accountant in practice/ Key Management Personnel evidencing relationship of Affiliate, as part of RFQ uploaded at the New Delhi Airport website, i.e., www.newdelhiairport.in .

Note: This Addendum No. 3 to RFQ, forms part of the RFQ, and shall be read along with the RFQ. The Bidders are hereby informed that the Amended and Revised Provisions contained in this Addendum No. 3 shall override all prior written or verbal understandings, communications, clarifications or directions, in any form, with respect to the provisions contained in this Addendum No. 3.

For and on behalf of **Delhi International Airport Limited**

Name: Abhishek Jain

Designation: Chief Commercial Officer-ALD